

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 08-3078 et al.

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
CLEAR CHANNEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

Jessica Marventano
Sr. Vice President, Government Affairs
Clear Channel Communications, Inc.
701 8th Street, NW
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20001
TEL: 202.289.3224
FAX: 202.289.3230

Richard J. Bodorff
Helgi C. Walker*
Eve Klindera Reed
Christiane M. McKnight
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049

*Counsel for Clear Channel
Communications, Inc.*

May 17, 2010

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 17

**I. THE COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO REPEAL OR RELAX
THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULE WAS UNLAWFUL..... 17**

**A. The Commission Arbitrarily Ignored Record Evidence And
Relied On Irrelevant Considerations. 17**

**B. The Commission’s Discussion Of The Diversity Interest Is
Internally Inconsistent. 20**

**C. The Commission Arbitrarily Ignored Record Evidence That
It Should Repeal Or Relax The Local Radio Ownership
Rule. 21**

II. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO ADOPT THE SUPER TIER PROPOSAL OR OTHERWISE RELAX THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULE IN THE LARGEST MARKETS WAS UNLAWFUL.	23
A. The Commission Ignored Record Evidence That Relaxation Was Warranted In The Largest Markets.	23
B. The Commission Failed To Explain Its Reasons For Rejecting Reasonable Alternatives Such As The Super Tier Proposal.	26
C. The Commission’s Rationale For Retaining The Existing Numerical Limits Is Internally Inconsistent.	28
III. THE COMMISSION’S FAILURE TO REPEAL THE AM/FM SUBCAPS WAS UNLAWFUL.	29
IV. THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. FAA,
3 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....29

American Mining Congress v. EPA,
907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....26

Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998).....34

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA,
651 F.2d 861 (3d Cir. 1981)30, 32

CBS, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee,
412 U.S. 94 (1973).....34

Cellco Partnership v. FCC,
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

Chicago Cable Communications v. Chicago Cable Commission,
879 F.2d 1540 (7th Cir. 1989)37

Cincinnati Bell Telegraph Co. v. FCC,
69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995) 24, 25-26, 27, 28, 31

Comcast v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....38

*Darrell Andrews Trucking, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration*, 296 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....11

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....11, 34

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9, 17

General Chemical Corp. v. United States,
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20, 22, 33

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC,
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....22

Iowa v. FCC,
218 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....31

Lead Industries Ass’n v. EPA,
647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....20

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....35

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)18, 19, 27, 28, 32

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA,
790 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1986) 18, 26, 30-31

Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....19, 28, 32

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) *Passim*

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....37

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....11, 34

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime
Victims Board*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....37

Sinclair Broadcast Group, Inc. v. FCC,
284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9, 20, 24, 25

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....10

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC,
801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC,
240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11, 34, 37

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 11-12, 35, 37

U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....10

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”),
5 U.S.C. § 706..... *Passim*

Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“1996 Act”), Pub. L. No. 104-104,
110 Stat. 56, § 202(h)..... *Passim*

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

*2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast
Ownership Rules*, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,
18 F.C.C.R. 13620 (2003)..... 3, 6, 29-30

*2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s
Broadcast Ownership Rules*, Report and Order and Order on
Reconsideration, 23 F.C.C.R. 2010 (2008) *Passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Arbitron, *2010 Arbitron Metro Radio Map*,
http://www.arbitron.com/downloads/Arb_US_Metro_Map_10.pdf
(last visited May 7, 2010)26

Arbitron, *Arbitron Radio Market Rankings: Spring 2010*,
http://www.arbitron.com/radio_stations/reference_metroinfo.htm
(last visited May 7, 2010)26

Nielsen, *Local Television Market Universe Estimates*,
<http://blog.nielsen.com/nielsenwire/wp-content/uploads/2009/08/2009-2010-dma-ranks.pdf> (last visited May 7, 2010)26
